

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
12/13/2017 4:26 PM

No. 50827-3
(Pierce County No. 16-2-13511-6)

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

HAROLD KALLES,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE CO.,
Defendant-Respondent.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

GALILEO LAW, PLLC
PAUL M. VEILLON
1218 3rd Ave Ste 1000
Seattle, WA 98101-3290
Tel: (206) 257-6556
Fax: (206) 673-8247

Law Offices Of
STEPHEN M. HANSEN, P.S
1821 Dock Street, Suite 103
Tacoma, WA 98402
Tel: (253) 302-5955
Fax: (253) 301-1147

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....3

 1. The Superior Court erred in declining to find coverage for loss of use under State Farm's policy language that provided coverage for "compensatory damages for property damage" and "compensatory damages as a result of property damage.".....3

 2. The Superior Court erred in failing to find that the language of RCW 48.22.030(2): "legally entitled to recover damages ...because of...property damage" required coverage for damages for loss of use.....3

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....3

 1. Whether State Farm's insuring agreement provides uninsured motorist coverage property damage coverage ("UIM PD") which promises to pay "compensatory damages for property damage an insured is legally entitled to recovery from the owner or driver of an under-insured motor vehicle" is consistent with the compensatory damages that are recoverable under Washington law and RCW 48.22.030.....3

 2. Whether the term "as a result of" in the insuring agreement which promises to pay "compensatory damages as a result of property damage of an insured," and the word "for" in the insuring agreement which promises to pay "compensatory damages for property damage an insured is legally entitled to recovery from the owner or driver of an under-insured motor vehicle" trigger State Farm's obligation to compensate its insureds for damages related to the loss of use of their vehicles.....4

3.	Whether a State Farm insured, who under UMPD coverage is promised "compensatory damages for property damage an insured is legally entitled to recovery from the owner or driver of an under-insured motor vehicle," should reasonably expect to receive compensation for the loss of use of his/her vehicle.....	4
4.	Whether the Superior Court's interpretation of the State Farm insuring agreement would undercut the liability coverage, leaving insureds without coverage for additional consequential damages which flow from the advent of the property damage.....	4
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
V.	ARGUMENT.....	6
A.	Standard of Review.....	6
B.	State Farm's Policy Provides Coverage for Loss of Use.....	7
C.	Were State Farm's Policy Language To Be Found To Exclude "Loss Of Use" It Would Contravene RCW 48.22.030.....	18
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Allstate Ins. Co., v. Peasley</i> , 131 Wn.2d 420, 932 P.2d 1244 (1997).....	7, 10
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hammonds</i> , 72 Wn. App. 664, 865 P.2d 560 (1994), <i>review denied</i> , 124 Wn.2d 1010, 879 P.2d 292.....	20
<i>American Legion Post No. 32 v. City of Walla Walla</i> , 5-6, 802 P. 2d 784 (1991).....	6
<i>American National Fire Ins. Co v. B&L Trucking and Const. Co.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 413, 951 P.2d 250 (1998).....	7, 8, 15, 19
<i>Am. Stevedores v. Porello</i> , 330 U.S. 327, 446, 450 n. 6, 67 S.Ct. 847, 91 L.Ed. 1011 (1947).....	15
<i>Bader v. Martin</i> , 160 Wash. 460, 463, 295 P. 160 (1932).....	21
<i>Blackburn v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 82, 794 P.2d 1259 (1990).....	20, 21
<i>Boeing Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 113 Wash.2d 869, 877, 784 P.2d 507 (1990).....	14, 15, 19
<i>Britton v. Safeco Ins. of Am.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 518, 707 P.2d 125 (1985).....	21
<i>Cherry v. Truck Ins. Exchange</i> , 77 Wn. App. 557, 892 P.2d 768 (1995), <i>review denied</i> , 127 Wn.2d 1012.....	20

<i>Degenhart v AIU Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. C10-5172RBL, 2010 WL 4852200 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 26, 2010).....	18, 20
<i>Densley v. Dept. of Retire. Sys.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 210, 173 P.3d 885, (2007).....	14
<i>Elovich v. Nationwide Ins. Co.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 543, 707 P.2d 1319 (1985).....	21
<i>Eurick v. Pemco Ins. Co.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 338, 340, 738 P.2d 251 (1987).....	8
<i>E-Z Loader Boat Trailers, Inc. v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 901, 726 P.2d 439 (1986).....	8
<i>Griffin v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 108 Wn.App. 133, 29 P. 3d 777 (2001).....	16
<i>Hayden v Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 55, 1 P.3d 1167 (2000).....	16
<i>Holmes v. Raffo</i> , 60 Wash. 2d 421, 374 P.2d 536 (1962).....	23
<i>Martini v. Boeing Co.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 357, 971 P.2d 45.....	11, 20
<i>McDonald v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 724, 837 P.2d 1000 (1992).....	6, 7
<i>McIllwain v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 133 Wn. App. 439, 136 P.3d 135 (2006), <i>review denied</i> , 159 Wn.2d 1020, 157 P.3d 404.....	20
<i>Mercer Place Condo. Ass'n v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 104 Wn. App. 597, 17 P.3d 626 (2000).....	9

<i>Moeller v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 173 Wn.2d 264, 271, 272, 267 P.3d 998 (2011).....	6, 7, 8, 10, 14
<i>Moeller v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 155 Wn. App. 133, 229 P.3d 857 (2010), affirmed, 173 Wn.2d 264, 267 P.3d 998 (2011).....	8, 9
<i>Overton v. Consolidated Ins. Co.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 417, 38 P.3d 322 (2002).....	15, 19
<i>Panorama Village v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 144 Wn2d 130, 26 P.3d 910 (2001).....	17
<i>Quadrant Corp. v. Am. States. Ins. Co.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 165, 110 P.3d 733 (2005).....	9
<i>Queen City Farmers, Inc., v. Central Nat'l Ins. Co. of Omaha</i> , 126 Wn.2d 50, 882 P.2d 703 (1995).....	8
<i>Rasor v. Retail Credit Co.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 516, 530, 554 P.2d 1041 (1976).....	11
<i>Roller v. Stonewall Ins. Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 679, 801 P.2d 207 (1990).....	7
<i>Ross v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 132 Wn.2d 507, 940 P.2d 252 (1997).....	9
<i>Shin v. Esurance Ins. Co.</i> , C8-5626 RBL, 2009 WL 688586, at *1, *6 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 13, 2009).....	17, 18
<i>State v. Neher</i> , 112 Wash.2d 347, 771 P.2d 330 (1989).....	24
<i>State v. Roggenkamp</i> , 153 Wn.2d 614, 106 P.3d 196, 206 (2005).....	24

<i>State v. SP,</i>	
110 Wn.2d 886, 756 P.2d 1315 (1988).....	24
<i>Straka Trucking v. Estate of Peterson,</i>	
98 Wn.App. 209, 989 P.2d 1181 (1999).....	23
<i>Stuart v. American States Ins. Co.,</i>	
134 Wn.2d 814, 953 P.2d 462 (1998).....	8
<i>Transcontinental Ins. Co. v. Wa. Public Utilities Districts' Utility Sys.,</i>	
111 Wn.2d 452, 760 P. 2d 337 (1988).....	16
<i>Weyerhaeuser Corp. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.,</i>	
142 Wn.2d 654, 15 P.3d 115, (2000).....	14, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black's Law Dictionary 35 (6th ed. 1990).....11

Merriam-Webster, Def. 3 (available as of December 13, 2017 at <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/for>).....10

Merriam-Webster (available as of December 13, 2017 at <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/as%20a%20result>).....10

Merriam-Webster (available as of December 13, 2017 at <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/compensatory%20damages/>).....10, 11

RCW 4.56.250(1).....21

RCW 4.56.250(1)(a).....1, 11, 23

RCW 46.29.090.....2, 23

RCW 48.20.030.....16

RCW 48.22.030.....4, 18, 19

RCW 48.22.030(1).....2, 19, 21, 22

RCW 48.22.030(2).....1, 3, 19, 22

RCW 48.22.030(3).....2, 19

WAC 284-30-320(15).....5

Webster's Third New International Dictionary 517 (1971).....15

WPI 30.10.....21

WPI 30.12.....13, 21

WPI 30.16.....1, 11, 23
